Financial derivatives  -  2  -  -  -  2

Other financial assets  1 509  446  1  -  -  1 956

Total financial assets  257 478  146 591  36 921  40 043  20 061  501 094

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Secured borrowing  2 412  -  -  -  -  2 412

Unsettled trades  1 719  16 823  -  -  -  18 542

Financial derivatives -  -  -  -  - -

Other financial liabilities - -  -  -  - -

Total financial liabilities  4 131  16 823  -  -  -  20 954

Net foreign exchange reserves  253 347  129 768  36 921  40 043  20 061  480 140

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  3

87

Table 8.2 shows the absolute impact on the income
statement of a 10% change in the Norwegian krone
against other currencies, calculated on the net posi-
tion in foreign currency at 31 December. The sensiti-
vity analysis does not entail any correlation
between currency pairs and other market risk

factors. A depreciation of the krone results in a
positive impact on the income statement, and an
appreciation of the krone has the opposite effect.
The table only shows the impact on the balance
sheet date, not the effect of a 10% change in
exchange rates through the year.

Table 8.2 Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange

31 Dec. 2017
+/- 10 %

31 Dec. 2016
+/- 10 %

US dollar  27 635  25 335

Euro  13 150  12 977

Pound sterling  4 097  3 692

Japanese yen  4 308  4 004

Total  49 191  46 008

Table 8.3 Exchange rates

31 Dec. 2017 31 Dec. 2016 Change1

US dollar  8.18  8.61 -5 %

Euro  9.82  9.08 8 %

Pound sterling  11.06  10.64 4 %

Japanese yen (per 100)  7.26  7.38 -2 %

1 Percentage change in the exchange rate.

Financial statements  |  Annual Report 2017  |  Norges Bank

88

Note 9 Secured lending and borrowing

Secured lending and borrowing comprises transacti-
ons in which securities or cash is transferred or
received secured by other securities or cash.
Transactions are carried out under various agree-
ments such as securities lending agreements,
repurchase or reverse repurchase agreements and

equity swaps in combination with the purchase and
sale of equities.

The purpose of secured lending and borrowing is to
generate additional income from securities and